

**FUNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD  
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING  
LITIGATION

*This Document Relates To All Actions*

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)  
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN  
ORDER PROVIDING FOR NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND  
PRELIMINARILY APPROVING PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PROPOSED MANNER AND FORMS OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	4
A. The Proposed Manner of Notice Should Be Approved.....	5
B. The Proposed Forms of Notice Should Be Approved .....	9
II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED .....	11
III. PLAINTIFFS REQUEST A DEADLINE FOR DEFENDANTS’ PROVISION OF ASSISTANCE WITH THE NOTICE PLAN .....	15
IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Agent Orange Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	4, 15
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016) .....	8, 14
<i>Danieli v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) .....	14
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	4, 8, 11, 13
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) .....	9, 11
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	13
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2573, ECF No. 464 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	13
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-MD-2573, ECF No. 459 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020) .....	5
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007) .....	4
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	15
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	11
<i>In re Patriot Nat’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 5882171 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019) .....	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	9
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund Ltd. et al v. UBS AG, et al.</i> , No. 15-cv-05844 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	14
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....	8

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....9

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 11

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) ..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....3, 4, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) ..... 1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 1, 4, 8, 9, 11

**Other Authorities**

Manual for Complex Litigation §21.311.....4, 9

Manual for Complex Litigation §21.312..... 14
